



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

AGENDA DATE: July 25, 2022

AGENDA ITEM: Consider signing a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the

Itasca County Toward Zero Deaths Coalition.

PREPARED BY: Captain Andy Morgan

BACKGROUND:

The Itasca County Toward Zero Death (TZD) coalition has an education component along with an enforcement component to collaborate together with the goal of reducing traffic related deaths and serious injuries related to traffic crashes. This coalition is further described as TZD Safe Roads Coalition.

The purpose of this understanding is to clarify the expectations and level of support that the **City of Grand Rapids** will provide on behalf of the **Itasca County Toward Zero Deaths Coalition**

TZD Safe Roads Coalition during the period beginning **October 1. 2022** and ending **September 30 2023.**

City of Grand Rapids hereby agrees to:

- 1. Regularly attend TZD Safe Roads Coalition meetings.
- 2. Regularly attend Fatal Review Committee meetings.
- 3. Actively participate in TZD Safe Roads Coalition activities.
- 4. Report outcomes of activities to the TZD Safe Roads Coalition Coordinator.
- 5. Assist in obtaining crash information for Fatal and Serious Injury Committee meetings (Enforcement agencies only).

The **Itasca County Toward Zero Deaths Coalition** hereby agrees to:

- 1. Provide adequate notice of scheduled TZD Safe Roads Coalition meetings.
- 2. Provide TZD Safe Roads Coalition meeting minutes.
- 3. Provide adequate notice of scheduled Fatal Review Committee meetings.
- 4. Provide Fatal Review Committee meeting minutes.
- 5. Actively participate in TZD Safe Roads Coalition activities.

To accomplish these objectives, TZD Safe Roads Coalition meetings will be held at least six times a year. Fatal and Serious Injury Review Committee meetings will be held at least four times a year.

This memorandum may be terminated by either party giving the other party one month notice in writing.

Nothing in this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) shall be deemed to be a commitment or obligation of funds from either party. This MOU is at-will and may be modified with the mutual consent of the authorized individuals of both parties.

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION:

Make a motion to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Itasca County Toward Zero Deaths Coalition.